08-02-2004 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 0Facsimile of Form PTO-1595 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 102756359 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): 5-12-04 Rüdger Rubbert Name T.O.P. Service für Lingualtechnik GmH **Thomas Weise** Internal Address: ___ 3. Nature of Conveyance: Street Address: Lindenstrasse 44 49152 Bad Essen **X** Assignment Merger **GERMANY** ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement Other: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: 02/13/2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/075,676 Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Name: Jeffrey S. Whittle Internal Address: BRACEWELL & PATTERSON, L.L.P. Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: P. O. Box 61389 8. Deposit Account No. City: Houston State: Texas Zip: 77208-1389 50-0259 (BRACEWELL & PATTERSON, L.L.P.)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document.

Jeffrey S. Whittle, Reg. No. 36,382

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including co

Signature

er sheet, attachments, and documents: 5

(Attach duplicate copy if paying by deposit account)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignments, Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

06/01/2004 JJALLAH2 00000005 10843897

01 FC:8021

80.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 015379 FRAME: 0606

ASSIGNMENT

Case No. 02-004

Serial No.: 10/075,676

Filing Date: Zehrusy 13, 2002

Inventors: Dirk Wiechmann, Ralf Paehl, Rüdger Rubbert, Thomas Weise

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to:

T.O.P. Service für Lingualtechnik GmbH Lindenstraße 44 49152 Bad Essen Germany

its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

Modular System for Customized Orthodontic Appliances

and identified as:

Case No. 02-004

in the offices of McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known, and the date of execution of the application.

The undersigned warrants himself to be the owner of the entire right, title and

1

PATENT REEL: 015379 FRAME: 0607 interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 13 day of Fe (, 2002.	Kaz	_
Rüdger Rubbert	t	

Notarization

WITNESS my hand and seal this 13 day of FEBRUARY, 2002.

Thomas Weise

Notarization

Urkundenrolle Nummer 73/2002 des Notars K. Reinhardt in Berlin

File No. 73/2002

I hereby certify, that the above are the true signatures respectively acknowledged in my presence of

Mr. Rüdger Rubbert, born 16.08.1958, living in Germany, Leonhardyweg 41, 12101 Berlin, personally known to me,

and

Mr. Thomas Weise, born 02.07.1957, living in Germany, Mehringdamm 91, 10965 Berlin, personally known to me.

Notary public explained to each signing person that according to the law § 3 Abs. 1 Nr. 7 BeurkG a notarization is not permitted, if the notary public himself or one of his associated partners has previously been occupied with this matter as a lawyer.

Berlin, 13. Februar 2002



Notar

Kostenberechnung berechnet nach der Kostenordnung für Notare (§§ 141, 154 KostO)

Geschäftswert: 3.000,00 €		
Beglaubigung von Unterschriften §§ 32, 45 I KostO	5/20	10,00 €
Zwischensumme netto 16% Umsatzsteuer § 151a KostO		10,00 € 1,60 €
zu zahlender Betrag		11,60 €

Novam

PATENT REEL: 015379 FRAME: 0609

RECORDED: 05/12/2004